

No. __-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RIO SHAREESE JONES,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Texas**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN W. WICE
440 Louisiana St.
Suite 900
Houston, TX 77002

STEPHANIE D. TAYLOR
WEST VIRGINIA COLLEGE
OF LAW SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
WVU Law Center
One Law Center Drive
Morgantown, WV 26506

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
Counsel of Record
MEGHAN E. GREENFIELD
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

MATTHEW J. SILVEIRA
JONES DAY
555 California St., 26th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104

August 7, 2012

Counsel for Petitioner Rio Shareese Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
LEGAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Search.....	3
B. Proceedings in the Trial Court	5
C. Proceedings in the Court of Ap- peals for the First Judicial Dis- trict	6
D. Proceedings in the Court of Crim- inal Appeals.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. COURTS ARE IRRECONCILABLY SPLIT OVER THE NECESSITY FOR SPECIFIC TEMPORAL INDICIA TO ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE	10
A. The Federal Courts Of Appeals Are Divided.....	10
B. State High Courts Are Also Split On This Issue	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
II. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE	21
III. THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS' ERROR DETERMINED THE OUT-COME HERE	23
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX A: Opinion of The Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas (Mar. 28, 2012).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Concurring Opinion in The Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas (Mar. 28, 2012).....	20a
APPENDIX C: Dissenting Opinion in The Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas (Mar. 28, 2012).....	24a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of The Court of Appeals For The First District of Texas (Jan. 31, 2011).....	29a
APPENDIX E: Opinion on Rehearing of The Court of Appeals For The First District of Texas (Apr. 14, 2011).....	61a
APPENDIX F: Dissenting Opinion On Rehearing of The Court of Appeals For The First District of Texas (May 26, 2011)	94a
APPENDIX G: Dissenting Opinion From The Denial Of En Banc Consideration in The Court of Appeals For The First District of Texas (May 26, 2011).....	107a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX H: Order Denying Rehearing in The Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas (May 9, 2011).....	123a
APPENDIX I: Order On Motion to Suppress in The District Court of Galveston County, Texas (May 8, 2008).....	124a
APPENDIX J: Court’s Findings of Fact And Conclusions of Law in The District Court of Galveston County, Texas (May 22, 2008)	125a
APPENDIX K: Search Warrant and Affidavit (Nov. 6, 2007)	128a
APPENDIX L: Motion to Suppress in The Dis- trict Court of Galveston County, Texas (Mar. 18, 2008).....	137a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	25
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 506 U.S. 153 (1993).....	29
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 668 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1995).....	20, 21
<i>Ellison v. State</i> , 212 S.W.2d 387 (Tenn. 1948)	19
<i>Ex Parte Green</i> , 15 So. 3d 489	18
<i>Horzempa v. State</i> , 290 So. 2d 220 (Ala. 1974).....	18
<i>Huff v. Commonwealth</i> , 194 S.E.2d 690 (Va. 1973)	20, 21
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kohler v. United States</i> , 9 F.2d 23 (9th Cir. 1925)	13
<i>People v. Hilber</i> , 269 N.W.2d 159 (Mich. 1978)	19
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 564 N.W.2d 24 (Mich. 1997).....	19
<i>Pierson v. State</i> , 338 A.2d 571 (Del. 1975)	17, 18, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Poldo v. United States</i> , 55 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1932)	13
<i>Rosencranz v. United States</i> , 356 F.2d 310 (1st Cir. 1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sgro v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 206 (1932)	2, 23, 24
<i>Sisson v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 288 (Del. 2006)	17, 18, 24
<i>Skinner v. Railway Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	23
<i>Staker v. United States</i> , 5 F.2d 312 (6th Cir. 1925)	12
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 275 P.3d 314 (Wash. 2012)	17, 21
<i>State v. Walston</i> , 768 P.2d 1387 (Mont. 1989)	20
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 453 F.2d 174 (9th Cir. 1971)	13
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 422 F.2d 791 (6th Cir. 1970)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Button</i> , 653 F.2d 319 (8th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 682 F.2d 114 (6th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>United States v. Corrigan</i> , 809 F. Supp. 567 (M.D. Tenn. 1992)	30
<i>United States v. Formaro</i> , 152 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 1998)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	2, 9, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 403 U.S. 573 (1971).....	24
<i>United States v. Huggins</i> , 733 F. Supp. 445 (D.D.C. 1990).....	30
<i>United States v. Hython</i> , 443 F.3d 480 (6th Cir. 2006)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 427 F.3d 1136 (8th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Lalor</i> , 996 F.2d 1578 (4th Cir. 1993)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 332 F. App'x 951 (5th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. McKeever</i> , 5 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 1993)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 599 F.2d 1094 (1st Cir. 1979)	11
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980).....	11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 439 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 973 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 713 F. Supp. 714 (D. Vt. 1989)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States. v. Wagner</i> , 989 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1993)	9, 28
<i>Waggener v. McCanless</i> , 191 S.W. 2d 551 (Tenn. 1946)	19
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John M. Burkoff, <i>Search Warrant Law</i> <i>Deskbook</i> § 5.4 (2012)	20
Richard A. Campbell, <i>When Are Facts Offered</i> <i>in Support of Search Warrant for Evidence</i> <i>of Federal Drug Offense So Untimely as to</i> <i>Be Stale</i> , 13 A.L.R. Fed. 2d 1 (2006)	14
Wayne R. LaFave, 2 SEARCH AND SEIZURE: A TREATISE ON THE FOURTH AMENDMENT § 3.7(b) (4th ed. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics, table 1.84.2010 (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t1842 010.pdf	21
William J. Stuntz, <i>Local Policing After the</i> <i>Terror</i> , 111 YALE L. J. 2137 (2002)	22
